

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan

Office of the Governor

Capitol Compound, Lingayen, Pangasinan Email: pgoadm2013@gmail.com



HON. RAMON V. GUICO III
Governor

Executive Order No.0144-A-2022

"RECONSTITUTING THE PROVINCIAL ANTI-DRUG ABUSE COUNCIL (PADAC) OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN"

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pangasinan has reconstituted the provincial Anti-Drug Abuse Council (PADAC) of the province through its Executive Order No. 0174-2021 dated November 16, 2021;

WHEREAS, the recent local election requires reconstitution of the PADAC due to the end of term of office of former PPOC members; and

WHEREAS, the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) requires unified action of all Anti-Drug Abuse Councils, to include City/Municipal Anti-Drug Abuse Councils (C/MADACs) and Barangay Anti-Drug Abuse Council to curb illegal drugs and other hazardous substances;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, GOVERNOR RAMON V. GUICO III, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby reorganize the **Provincial Anti-Drug Abuse Council (PADAC)** of the Province of Pangasinan, which shall be composed as follows;

Chairperson:

HONORABLE RAMON V. GUICO III

Provincial Governor

Vice Chairperson:

PCOL. JEFF E. FANGED

OIC- Provincial Director

Pangasinan Police Provincial Office

Executive Director:

VICE GOVERNOR MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Members:

MR. PAULINO G. LALATA, JR.

OIC- Provincial Director, DILG

BOARD MEMBER JEANNE JINKY C. ZAPLANChairman, SP Committee on Public Order and Safety

DR. ELY S. UBALDO

OIC-Schools Division Superintendent Dep Ed Division of Pangasinan I

DR. DANILO C. SISON

Schools Division Superintendent Dep Ed Division of Pangasinan II

IA. RECHIE Q. CAMACHO, MPA

Provincial Officer, PDEA

ATTY. ABRAHAM C. RAMOS, II

Provincial Prosecutor

JUDGE LORETO S. ALOG, JR.

Executive Judge, RTC, Lingayen





MS. SUSAN S. BONIEL

Probation and Parole Officer

ATTY. BABY RUTH F. TORRE

Provincial Legal Officer

MS. ANNABEL T. ROQUE

Provincial Social Welfare and Development Officer

DR. ANNA MA. TERESA S. DE GUZMAN

Provincial Health Officer

ENGR. ROWENA V. IGNACIO

OIC-Provincial Planning and Development Coordinator

Provincial Information Officer

COL, RHODYN LUCHINVAR O. ORO

Provincial Disaster Risk Reduction Management Officer

ATTY. RAYMUND B. BAUTISTA

Assistant PPCLDO/PEDIPO Designate

City Anti-Drug Abuse Councils (CADACs) and

Municipal Anti-Drug Abuse Councils (MADACs) Chairpersons

MR. NICASIO B. SALES, JR.

Philippine Guardians Brotherhood, Inc.

MR. RENAN B. LOPEZ

Rev Up Charity Riders For 1 PH

MR. JEMUEL JEZER C. GOLINGO

DELTACOM Colorum "4200" Base

BISHOP RODELIO A. JAVIER

Inter-Faith Group Representative

Pangasinan Alliance of Ministerial Association Now In Action (PAMANA)

Section 1. The Provincial Anti-Drug Abuse Council (PADAC) shall perform the following functions, to wit;

- 1. Serves as the focal point through which various organizations or line agencies in the province.
- 2. Coordinates and work cooperatively to plan, implement and evaluate programs relative to drug abuse prevention.
- 3. Coordinates existing programs in the province and those that which may be developed in the future, to other organizations.
- 4. Provides funding mechanism, facilities and technical expertise.
- 5. Conducts information and education campaign on the ill-effects of illegal drugs.
- 6. Monitors and reports to authorities the drug-users and drug pushers in the community, and
- 7. Performs other related functions and responsibilities as may be assigned by competent authorities.

Section 2. The Provincial Anti-Drug Abuse Council (PADAC) Secretariat is hereby created headed by Col. Carlo C. Ressureccion (Ret), with two (2) members for the advocacy division and another two (2) members for the monitoring division of the council, who shall serve in accordance with the mandated policies of the council.

Section 3. The Provincial Anti-Drug Abuse Council (PADAC) shall meet quarterly, or as the need arises.

Section 4. All prior instances relative to this order are deemed repealed and any provision/s hereof found to be inconsistent with the national laws, orders and policies shall be deemed superseded by which law, order or policy.

Section 5. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

The Provincial Anti-Drug Abuse Council (PADAC) is hereby authorized to convene immediately to discuss their plan of activities.

SO ORDERED this 19th day of September in Lingayen, Pangasinan.

RAMON V. GUICO III